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Case No. LA-CE-223-H

NANCY A. RI DLEY ,

v. PERB Decision No. 699-H

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA,

September 27 i 1988

Respondent.

Appearances: B. Benedict Waters, for Nancy A. Ridley; Claudia
Ca te, Attorney for Regents of the Uni vers i ty of Cali fornia.

Before Hesse, Chairperson; Porter, Craib and Shank, Members.

DECISION AND ORDER

This case is before the Public Employment Relations Board

(Board) on appeal by Charging Party of a Board agent 's
dismissal, attached hereto, of her charge that the Regents of

the University of California violated section 357l(a) of the

Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (codified at

Gov. Code sec. 3560 et seg.). We have reviewed the dismissal

and, finding it free from prejudicial error, we adopt it as the

Decision of the Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-223-H is

hereby DISMISSED WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

By the Board
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Re: LA-CE-223-H, !ancy A. Ridl~ v. !e~ents of the University of
California, DISMISSAL OF UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE

De ar Mr. Wa te r s :

The ab~e-referenced unfair practice cbarge, filed on October
29, 1987, alleges that the Regents of the University of
California (University) inter fered with Charging Party's access
to the grievance procedure by failing to cooperate in the
scheduling of the Step 1 meeting and attempting to control the
attendance of wi tnesses at the meeting. Th is conduct is
alleged to violate Government Code section 357l(a) of the
Higher Education Employer-Emloyee Relations Act (BEERA).
I indicated to you in my attached letter dated March 22, 1988,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that if there were any f,ctual
inaccuracies or additional facts Which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
amended the charge to state a prima facie case, or withdrew it
pr ior to March 29, 1988, it would be dismissed.

I have not rece ived either a request for withdrawal or an
amended charge anò am therefore å ismissing the charge based on
the facts and reasons conta ined in my March 22, 1988 letter.

Right to A~l
Pursuant to Public Employment Relations Board regulations, you
may obtain a review of this dismissal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) calendar days
after service of this dismissal (California Administrative
Code, title 8, section 32635(a)). To be timely filed, the
or iginal and five copies of such appeal must be actually
rece ived by the Board itself before the close of business
(5: 00 p.m.), or sent by telegraph, certified or Express United
States mail postmarked no later than the last date set for
filing. Code of Civil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
(See section 32135.) The Board's address is:

Public Employment Relations Board
1031 18th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814
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If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a
complaint, any other party may file with the Board an original
and five copies of a statement in opposi tion wi thin twenty
calendar days following the date of service of the appeal
(section 32635 (b) ) .- ,
Service

All documents authorized to be filed herein must also be
"served II upon all parties to the proceeding, and a .proof of
service" must accompany each copy of a document served upon a
party or filed with the Board itself. (See section 32140 for
the required contents and a sample form.) The document will be
considered properly "served" when personally delivered or
deposited in the first-class mail postage p~id and properly
addressed.

Extension or Time

A request for an extension of time in which to file a document
with the Board itself must be in writing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension must be filed at least three calendar days before the
expiration of the time required for filing the document. The
request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
be accompanied by proof of service of the request upon each
party (section 32132).

Final Date

If no appeal is filed with-in the specified time limits, the
dismissal will become final when the time limits have expired.

Sincerely,

JOHN SPITTLER
Acting General Counsel
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By ~~ G~~~~-
Re onal Attorney

Attachment

cc: Claudia Cate
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..: LA-CB-U3-B, !afcy A. aidltl Y. ..ent. of the university of
Calif_aia

"ar Mr. ..tera:

Th abcwe-rererenced unfair practice cRar.., filed on October
29, l'S7, alleges that the ..enti of t.l- UIi.eraity of
Californiå (Uni.eraity) inter fer" with Cbri ing Party'. access
to tl- 9r i.... pr....r. .ti i.ill.. t. e..,arate in the
...t.li.. of tbe .~ep 1 ..tißC -l atL-~l" to cotrol the.~t_.... .f wl:ta- .t tM -Ll... "'l. -luct i.
.ii... to yl.late .,.c_nt 0f 8Ntio )511(a) of th_..lir B.w:tion Bllorei-lIlor- "latiOM let (úl-).
., t...~l.ie r...... tM ..ii.. -l. OI Oct_. S,i.. el-..1.. ..I'Ly fl.l. . .,l"lllll _a. di IJly_.ity
.i1..1"9 . yiølat10ft of ktiele . ef the i-r-l. of
..r.tø4i'" (*X) ".,oti.ted tsotwe the ..i..raity an the
..10.8 ..r.tion of lute, Co-l .d "'k:ipal IIlo-s.
a.rti.ie . pt_lblta ll-lleiaatiM il ...i.- t. Yhe
ir l..~e ..rBe l.i:..r ~t 1n .. llee- lAg of
C_rt1ft Part' _ vacatiOf r~t.

ktlcle .., _ction E.1.a. pr01idea tht .irÙlMCe, auch .a
tM on filed by aidley, ..doh .11... OIl, . wlolation of
Article", r.quires a ..tinq at Step 1 of tl irievance
procdure, a. outline ift Article' of the.u. Article.,
section E.1.a. further prcwides that the appropriate eøployer
representative is to reapnd in writin9 at Step 1 according to
the procedure set forth in Article 6, eectlon I.l.b. Article
., sections K.1.b. an E.L.c. prcwi_ that. grievanc alleqing
only. violation of Article" _y be apaled to Step 2 of the
,r ievanc procedure but .ay not be ..ai. to Step 3, or
elevated to arb it ra tion.

Article 6, section R.l.b. states, in pertinent part, as follows:

. . . Within fifteen (15) calendar days
after rece ipt of the gr ievance a response
will be issued, in wr itina, to the ellloyee
and the e.ployee' s representative. If the
university's wr itten re-.nee is not i.sued
within the_ titl ii.its or if the grievance
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i. not resolved at Step 1 of the Grievance
Procedure, the grievanc ..y be apaled to
Step 2.

By letter dated Octobe~-12, 1'87, Sandra J. Rich, A..istant
Labor Relations .anager for the Univer.ity, ROtified Charqinq
Party that it wa. achedulift the Step 1 ..tiR4 for Octobr 15,
1987 from ':00 .... .nd requested . cOffirlUtic~'n by contacting
the office of William Coraier, who was deai'ftted to conduct
the ..ting. ft letter was recei.. by Chartt.. .arty Oft
October 13, 1"7. On tbe .. clay, Chr,ilV ..rty t.eieptw
Coraier's office to reque.t an aiteraa~. ti.. .. th prop..
ti_ would DOt have perJrtted her .uffici_t tl. u _ke
arranq..ents for the attendance of her repr....tati.. and
d..ired witnesses. Cormier was not in the office and
conseuently kidley discussed the ..tter with COrmier'sreoioni.t/aeretary.
Ri.1ey ....~.. OctolMr 11 .. a. ..iMC"~. .... .. t.un
OOtaced her reresent.tift fer Ilia "1'...1 ef .. ti-.
ø..iR9 received her repceaetative'. -'roval, aiIey
t.~ Cocai.r'. rectioaist/..retary a~tl~ iRl to
e-l tal the Oct.obr 1 t ... !'.... l-l.e thc....t of the Ilretary'. re-l- ~o t: pr.l,...4r.lll-ulinq, hover, it ... all.. 'tlut aft ..r...nt ..
reae, that it is the cown practice of mid-le..l 11n..er ial
peraonnl to h... their calenars ..iatained Dr .-retari..,
an t.ut at no ti.. did tl øctetary t.901Md .. aM ll
authority to reaehedule the ..tift.

On October 14 aidley typ and band-alivered ., .....a..r a
letter addresae to Cormier eon~ir.i.. the OCtoer 19 date. By
two letters of the sa.. date and pur.uant to the provision. of
Article 6, section F.2., Ridley notified the ....r.i.ors of
employees whose attendance .s witnes... she sOU9nt at the Step
1 meeting.

Article 6, section F. 2. provides in pertinent part as follows:

A grievant and/or Union representative may
request the availability of baraalning unit
employee witnesses for such 9 r levance
meetings. The ava~lability of bargaining
unit employee witnesses shall be determined
by their illediate supervisor(s) on the
basis of operational needs, and such
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requ..tB shall not be cI.nled
unr...nably. . . Griev.nts and the Onion
a,ree that every effort .hall be aae to
avoi4 the pre.entation of repetitive
wit...... and ....t the ablnee of any or all
wit...... shall ROt r-.ire the ..tinq La
1M 1'.... or poi:pe.

On October 17, i'.7, .141ey reeei... notice in the form of a
le~t.r dat" Octobr 15, 1.87 froaCor.ier aoifying Ridley
that her lettec of Oct~r 1l ... incrrect in .tating that the
re-lalluled .... 1 _ti.. ha l. ceaii- for OCtobr 19.
.. ...... tMt _ye.a ... tJ office cold hl.. eefir-. such a .
ti.. beau.. he hM Me ..ul.. to be off-cMlus on the
lfth, 20, aad 21.t. Coraier offered Octor 22 as his next
a.ail.ble d*te. The letter further reqsts a veiver of the
wr1i:um 1'."81_ .'Ui "te. .. i..t aet.ac of the letter
___= -Al_, pl.... li "'1'" ürt I vil1 -'1'" which
-li-''. .. .. ....1'..... te ..rui. Ui facta of the..-.. · Clr9ill ....~y _t... ui this .."t a_unce.
~~ the Ufi..rei ty -ba eole .iac...ti.n to corol, re.te iet
...i' pl'oh1llit t_ pr_t.atioa of oral iafotMtion by tl
~"...t -i"" ti 9r:u.lIta ........ l- .-qrap 15 ef
.. ..1'...,

.1.1_y rec_i.. the letter and r.~ed with a hand-delivered
ietLer on Oct.ber 19 ....rtift that th ...tift in fact had
.. .rr.... for th lkt aa tbL al wold" pr...nt ~
tbat tlae.
Ba-d on the facts .tatee abeve, the ebarqe a. pr..ently
WTl~~.n fail. to state a pri.. facie violation of the RB for
~be r...ons tbat follow.

Charqing Party asserts that where 6 ,rievance aetin9 i.
..ndatory under the MOU, the failure to provide reasonable
advance notice, R ipso facto" constitutes an unfair labor
practice. (See paragraph 30 of charae.). Alternatively, the
charqe allege. that the University' B failure to ,ive sufficient
notice caused harm because it pr...nted Char,inq Party from
obtaining the witne.... ahe desired and affording adequate
notice to her representative. Char,inq Party a180 cla1_. that
the University cannot refuse to attend a grievance meeting
mandated by the MOU because its preferred representative is not
available. Charging Party argues that interference with the
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arievance procedure results froa i.-istence on a particular
representative where that insisten i. an ..eu.. fer not
meeting within the time limits reauir4l by the IIU. In
Bu..ary, Charq ing Party contends that the Un! .ersl ty' s conduct
described abve interferes with aceess to the 9rievance process.

Yhse all...tions fail to state a prl.. fecie violation.
Pirst, the teras for a flrlevance procedure are established by
the employer and exclusive repre..ntative throuh
l-CJoti"ations. Anahei. Scool D.iatrict (1913) RU Deision
Ro. 364. lIaA does aot ..tab1isb .lni..i r-.lr_nts for a
tri.vance procure, but enly establish. the ri9ht effectively'to pre..nt 9rievafte. to the etloyr. ~at. of the
universit! of California (1983) .. De . on Wo. 301-8.
Acordinq y, PER has ftO authority to determine that two days
notice is .ipso facto. an unfair practice.

Second, in order to state a pri.. fecie .i.lation all..1nq
let.rfer.. with ri.la ..r~ _ t. .., tM olrCJinq
party must allege at l~ slltht harm c...lt. £r.. the
.-loyer' s conduct. Cerl.bad unified School District (1979).. Deiai_ ... 19, .fo .lÍa,_ca. Ift~, ta..IIfteetiOl ~ ....,...inr of _....RI'.. ia 81ewul · if
the impact of it is to "'r1ve ..1.,... of "'1r -Latutory
rights to effectively pr.sent their qrievan.... That ca..
found that denying a 9ri...nt .ultiple repr...atativ.. did not
..~ablifl Mra to CJual'aK-d ...løy ri9llts. ùsuaift tMtlack of noice aay i~L on the ri9ht .ffeei..iy to pr_rat a
9rievance, Charging Party has fall" to all.. facts to4eaonstrate interferefte with that r19ht r..ult-d.
Charging Party contends that the lack of notice preveted her
from obtaining witnesses and givina her repre..ntative
sufficient advance notice. However, the facts only indicate
that Charqing Party was not prepared to meet with her witnesses
and representative on October 15, the first date, scheduled by
the University, and that the University was not prepared to
Meet with its representative on October 19, the second date,
scheduled by Charging Party. They also indicate that the
University was willift to meet on a third date, but Charging
Party was unwilling to wait until that time. Therefore the
facts alleged do not demonstrate that the University disposed
of her grievance without hearing the witnesses or allowing the
representative to participate. It is also apparent that two
days notice was only a problem for Charg lng Party as to the
first meeting. Charging Party's real complaint is that the
Step 1 meeting was not held within 15 days of the filing of the
Cl r ievance.
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But the Oniversity'. failure to ..t within 15 days is at best
a contract violation ab.ent a shoing that Charting Party was
denied the riqht effectively to present her qrievance. Unless
a contract violation i. also an unfa! r practice, the ..tter is
not remediable throuqh-tàe unfair practice procedures.
GoverRMnt Coe aetion 3563.2 (b) . Chargint Party ha. failed
to alleae feets which d.-nstrate that a "lay of ..veral days
in Metina at Step 1 and producina a written response
interfered with her riqht effectively to pr...nt her
trlevance. Indeed, the MO's laftu.,e expr...ly provide. that
the 9rievant 1. entitled to procee to St., 2 if the written
reaIM i. not i . sue in l5 days. (Art tele ¡ , Met ion ø. 1. b. )

5i.ilarly, the claiM that the University aay not choose which
representative attends the Step '1 ..eting and aay not cite the
lack of a representative as an excuse for delaying the aeeting
ia pr..ill &n the cont.ention that the Step 1 _etinc aust be
held .ith1" 15 days and that tbe Uniyersity was iilely
~ea.ibi. for the tl. li.it DOt l-inq.w. As note abve,
war the feets all.., this i. at beat a eotract .iolation.

riaally, Cor.i.r'. atat..nt tbat be would deide whtwit.__s -i-ed- to be lftt..rvl.., ... ..led witJ th
__r ....ts, .. -L ral_ a r.._.~l. ilerac t.aat
CharClinC Party would h.. Men pI..ted f~ pr...fttinq MY or
all of the witnesses she desired or presentiøq evidence of her
position by other ..arus in either the Step lor Step 2 ..tings.

Por these r...ons, t.he cbar., aa pc...ntly witten c. DOt
.'tate & prbM facie ca.... If you feel that Llre are any
factual inaccuracies in this letter or Ml Mditicmal facts
which would correct the deficiencie. .xplai.. above, plea..
_nd the charqe accordinaly. !'e llnd- cMrae should be
prepared on a standard PK unfair practice charge fora clearly
labeled First Amended Charge, contain _Ii the facts and
allegations you wish to make, and be signed under penalty of
perjury by the charging party. The amended charge lIUSt be
served on the respondent and the original proof of service must
be filed with PERB. If I do not receive an amended charge or
withdrawal from you before March 29, 1'88, I .hall dis.iss the
above-describe allegation frGJ your charge.. If you have any
questions on how to proceed, please call me at (213) 736-3127.

Sincerel~,

j ~ --
OON' GINOZA
Reg ional Attorney


